STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF WASH]NGTON g
COUNTY COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, S INDICTMENT

: _ Hon Adam D. Mlchehm 1.C.C.
-ggainst-

KEVIN MONAHAN (10/28/57),

Defendant. Indictment No.: 1-042-2023

COUNT ONE.'

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this Indictment, accuses the Defendant of
Murder in the Second Degree, a class A-I felony, in violation of Penal Law Section 125.25 (2),
committed as follows:

- Defendant on or about Apnl 15, 2023, in the County of Washington, State of New York,
under circumstances evincing a depraved indifference to human life, recklessly engaged
in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another person and thereby caused the
death of another person.

Count TWo:

- The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this Indictment, accuses the Defendant of
Reckless Endangerment in the First Degree, a class D felony, in violation of Penal Law
Section 120.25, committed as follows:

Defendant on or about Apml 15, 2023, in the County of Washington, State of New York,
under circumstances evincing a depraved indifference to human life, he recklessly
engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to another person.

COUNT THREE:

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this Indictment, accuses the Defendant of
Tampering with Physical Evidence, a class E felony, in violation of Penal Law Section 215.40
(2, com:rmtted as, follows

Defendant on or about April-15, 2023, in the County of Washington, State of New York,
believing that certain physical evidence was about to be produced or used in an official
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proceedmg or a prospective- official proceedmg, and Wlth the intent to prevent such
production or use he suppressed such ev1dence by an act of concealment aIteratmn or
destruction. . :

edythis 18" day of May, 2023, at Fort Edward, Washington County, Statc of New Yotk
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